

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re: _____)
)
Muskegon Development Company)
Mount Pleasant, Michigan)
Holcomb 1-22 Facility)
)
Underground Injection Control)
Permit No.: MI-035-2R-0034)
_____)

UIC Appeal No. 18-05

EPA RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS..... vi

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION vii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... 1

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

V. ARGUMENT..... 7

 Claim 1 - 7

 Claim 2 - 11

 Claim 3 - 13

 Claim 4 - 14

 Claim 5 - 16

 Claim 6 -19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Environmental Appeals Board Cases

In re American Soda, LLP,
9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000)..... 15

In re Archer Daniels Midland Co., 17 E.A.D. 380 (EAB 2017).....11, 13

In re Ash Grove Cement Co., 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....7

In re Beeland Group, LLC, 14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB 2008) 5-6

In re Cherry Berry B1-25 SWD, UIC Appeal No. 09-02, 2010 EPA App. LEXIS 33
(EAB 2010) (Order Denying Appeal)..... 5-6, 15

In re City of Pittsfield, NPDES Appeal No. 08-19, 2009 EPA App. LEXIS 6 (EAB 2009) (Order
Denying Appeal), aff'd., 614 F. 3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010) 6

In re Envotech, LP, 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996) 5, 13, 15-16

In re Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc. 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005) 16

In re FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc., 16 E.A.D. 717 (EAB 2015) 6-7

In re Guam Waterworks Auth., 15 E.A.D. 437 (EAB 2011).....13

In re Indeck-Ehwood, LLC, 13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006)..... 5

In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH, 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000)..... 6

In re La Paloma Energy Center, LLC 16 E.A.D. 267 (EAB 2014).....13

In re MHA Nation Clean Fuels Refinery (Consolidated), 15 E.A.D. 648 (EAB 2012) 5

In re NE Hub Partners L.P., 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998) (review denied) 185 F. 3d 862 (3rd Cir.
1999) ,, ,, ,, ,, 19

In re Pennsylvania General Energy Co., LLC, 16 E.A.D. 498 (EAB 2014) 6

In re Presidium Energy, LC, UIC Appeal No. 09-01, 2009 EPA App. LEXIS 36
(EAB 2009) (Order Denying Appeal)..... 5

<i>In re Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority</i> , 6 E.A.D. 253 (EAB 1995).....	6
<i>In re Puna Geothermal Venture</i> , 9 E.A.D. 243 (EAB 2000).....	6
<i>In re Russell City Energy Ctr. LLC</i> , 15 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2010).....	5
<i>In re Sammy-Mar, LLC</i> , 17 E.A.D. 88 (EAB 2016)	5
<i>In re Seneca Resources Corp.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 411 (EAB 2014).....	5-6
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. & Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 470 (EAB 2012).....	5
<i>In re Sierra Pacific Industries</i> , 16 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2013).....	6
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	7
<i>In re Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP</i> , UIC appeal No 05-01, 2006 EPA App. LEXIS 27 (EAB 2006) (Order Denying Review in Part and Remanding in Part)	16
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant</i> , 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....	5-6
<i>In re Teck Cominco Alaska, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004).....	14
<i>In re Wash. Aqueduct Water Supply Sys.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 565 (EAB 2004).....	19
<i>In re West Bay Exploration Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 204 (EAB 2016).....	7, 19
<i>In re Windfall Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 269 (EAB 2015).	16

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300h..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 300h(b).....1, 3

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.....1
40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19..... passim
40 C.F.R. §§ 144 -- 147.....1,2,3-4, 9
40 C.F.R. § 146.223-4
40 C.F.R. §146.234
40 C.F.R. §§ 147.1150 – 147.1155.....2

Federal Cases

In re City of Pittsfield, 614 F. 3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....6
In re NE Hub Partners L.P., 185 F. 3d 862 (3rd Cir, 1999).....19

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment 1: Response to Comments Dated July 3, 2018 for Draft Class II
Permit Issued to Muskegon Development Company (MDC), Permit No. MI-035-
2R-0034
- Attachment 2: Evaluation of EJ at MDC's Holcomb 1-22
- Attachment 3: Certified Administrative Record for Response to Comments/Permit No. MI-035-
2R-0034
